

No. 20-979

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL, THE BRONX DEFENDERS,  
THE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION  
NETWORK, INC., THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,  
AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ADAM S. GERSHENSON  
ZACHARY SISKI  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE VEROFF  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4004  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Erroneously Conditions the Availability of Judicial Review on the Executive’s Charging Decision .....	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Is Contrary to the Will of Congress and Improper Under <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> .....	20
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Subjects Noncitizens Facing Removal to an Unfair and Arbitrary Regime, Contrary to <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020) .....	19
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	23
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947) .....	29
<i>Di Pasquale v. Karnuth</i> , 158 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1947) .....	28
<i>Godfrey v. Lynch</i> , 811 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	21
<i>Hosseini v. Johnson</i> , 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	21, 29
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. USCIS</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Matovski v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	20
<i>Romero v. Garland</i> , 7 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	22
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 212(c) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	6, 9, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)(ii).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(2) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A).....	10, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	16, 20, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i) .....	8, 12, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)(2)(A) .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a) .....	23
